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Eurofins delivers solid half year 2014 results 

28 August 2014 

 Revenues in H1 2014 were EUR 644m, representing an increase of 12.8% (15.5% at constant currencies) 
on organic growth of over 6.5%. Excluding acquisitions in significant restructuring, organic growth was 
over 8.5%.  

 Adjusted EBITDA rose 17.1% to EUR 109m, with adjusted EBITDA margin expanding 60bp as 
profitability of mature businesses continues to ramp-up.  

 EBITDA margin of the mature businesses expanded to 19.2% during the first half, despite the inclusion of 
start-up businesses that have only recently become profitable.  

 Net profit stable at EUR 23m despite one-off costs and significantly higher financial expense due to 
higher gross debt in anticipation of acquisitions for the remainder of 2014. 

 Earnings per share attributable to equity shareholders up 95.8% in H1 2014. 

 12 acquisitions with total annualized revenues in excess of EUR 150m completed year to date. 

 Leverage ratio of 2.07x net debt to adjusted EBITDA despite multiple acquisitions and intense 
investments in the Group’s laboratory network. 

Comments from the CEO, Dr. Gilles Martin:  

“The results in the first half of the year confirm that trends across our businesses continue to be positive, 
allowing us to make good progress towards our objectives for 2014 and 2017 despite economic challenges 
in some of our markets. Revenue growth at Eurofins continues to be strong and I am encouraged by the 
organic growth achieved by the Group in the first half of the year of over 8.5%, excluding acquisitions in 
significant restructuring.  

The expansion in our adjusted EBITDA margin despite the lower profitability of some of the recently-acquired 
or newer businesses demonstrate the continued strengthening of the profitability of our mature operations, 
and the operating leverage we have built into our network. In addition, we are optimistic that a significant 
portion of our restructuring programmes has now been addressed, which should gradually unlock further 
profit expansion. Overall, acquisitions made in 2014 thus far are highly profitable and should not require 
significant restructuring. 

I am positive that Eurofins should be able to continue to perform well in its existing markets, as well as in its 
newer activities. I remain confident that the Group should be able to achieve revenues of EUR 1.4bn and 
adjusted EBITDA of EUR 250m (at constant 2013 exchange rates) for the full year 2014, and allow us to 
stay on track for our 2017 objectives. Going forward, I am positive that our investments to ensure that we 
have the best laboratory network to serve our clients, in addition to our expansion into new market segments 
such as specialized genetic-based diagnostic-testing and discovery pharmacology, should provide us strong 
competitive advantage and sustainable growth in the coming years.”      
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Business Review 
The following figures are extracts from the Consolidated Financial Statements and should be read in 
conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Notes.  

Table 1: Half Year 2014 Results Summary 

 H1 2014 H1 2013 
+/- % 

Adjusted 
Results 

EUR m (unless stated 
otherwise) 

Adjusted1 

Results 
Separately 

disclosed 
items2 

Statutory 
Results 

Adjusted 
Results 

Separately 
disclosed 

items 

Statutory 
Results 

Revenues 643.5   643.5 570.3   570.3 12.8% 

EBITDA3 109.0 -18.0 91.0 93.1 -14.8 78.2 17.1% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 16.9%     16.3%     60 bp 

EBITAS4 76.3 -23.0 53.2 66.2 -19.4 46.8 15.2% 

Net Profit5 48.9 -26.3 22.6 45.2 -22.7 22.5 8.28% 

Basic EPS6 (EUR) 3.24 -1.75 1.50 3.02 -1.52 1.51 7.3% 

         
Capex     56.9     43.0 32.4% 

Operating Cash Flow7     47.4     54.7 -13.3% 

Net Debt8     485.7     381.5 27.3% 

Leverage Ratio (Net debt/adjusted EBITDA) 2.07x     1.94x NA 
 

Note: Definition of the terms used can be found at the end of this section 

Revenues 
Revenues in the second quarter grew 12.8% to EUR 339.1m (15.2% increase at constant currencies), with 
organic growth of 7.5% excluding acquisitions in significant restructuring during the quarter. This puts 
revenues for the first half of 2014 at EUR 643.5m, representing a 12.8% increase over the same period in 
2013, of which over 6.5% was organic. Excluding acquisitions in significant restructuring, organic growth 
stood at over 8.5% in the first half of the year.  Currency translation had a negative impact of 2.3%. Revenue 
growth in H1 2014 was 15.5% at constant currencies.   

On the whole, underlying growth trends remain positive across businesses and geographies, with variations 
driven to a large extent by various stages of progress of the Group’s different optimization programmes. The 
continued strengthening in the food testing business is underpinned both by increasing market volumes, and 
Eurofins’ ability to gain market share due to its large past investments in this area. Increased market share 
and volumes also drove strong growth in pharma products testing. The Group’s performance in Discovery 
Services is distorted by the ongoing restructuring and integration programme currently being implemented to 
optimize the business following the acquisition of the two leading global players in this market segment. 
Finally, the impact of the move of the US Central Lab operations to Lancaster, which has just been finalized, 
is still evident in the results of this year. Eurofins’ environmental testing performance is still influenced by the 
IPL restructuring, and to some extent, the slower economic activity in certain parts of Europe.   

Table 2: Geographical Revenue Breakdown  

(EUR m)  H1 2014 As % of total H1 2013 As % of total 

Benelux 70.2 10.9% 45.0 7.9% 

UK & Ireland 35.0 5.4% 30.2 5.3% 

France 109.6 17.0% 101.1 17.7% 

Germany 112.4 17.5% 97.5 17.1% 

North America 146.1 22.7% 134.1 23.5% 

Nordic Countries 76.5 11.9% 76.4 13.4% 

Other (including Emerging Markets) 93.7 14.6% 86.0 15.1% 

Total 643.5 100% 570.3 100% 
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The bioanalytical testing market remains buoyant in the US, which accounts for 23% of the Group’s total 
revenues. Market tailwinds, and the Group’s own growing scale support growth in food testing. In view of this, 
Eurofins is ramping up its presence in the domestic food testing market with 4 new laboratories, and a large 
Southern hub in New Orleans with double the existing capacity to support the increasing volumes. In 
pharmaceutical testing, the steady growth in traditional pharma products testing, increased volumes on the 
back of developments in new markets, and market share gains mitigated the temporary slowdown in our 
Central Laboratory business, which is affected by its site relocation. Eurofins also continues to ramp-up its 
environmental testing footprint in the US, which was further boosted by the acquisition of Calscience and 
UL’s water testing business in H1 2014.    

Our leading position in Germany, boosted by further market share gains and outsourcing activities, has 
allowed us to generate double-digit organic growth in H1 2014, demonstrating our ability to grow even in a 
mature market. In France, continued growth in food testing from market share gains and contract wins such 
as the recently-signed 3-year agreement with Burger King to provide the fast-food chain the most advanced 
Food Safety control program in the country, in addition to positive trends in other areas of environmental 
testing, mitigated the impact of the ongoing IPL restructuring during the period.  

Organic growth generated by the Group’s activities in the Benelux region in H1 2014 was above our 
objective, as we leverage our leading footprint following the acquisition of BLGG last year. The Group’s 
businesses in the UK also recorded good organic growth in H1 2014, despite the strong comparable results 
in the previous year, which included the impact of the horsemeat scandal.  Solid trends in the Nordic region, 
which accounts for 12% of Group revenues, mitigated the negative currency impact during the period.  

The benefit of Eurofins’ expanding scale and footprint is reflected in the solid growth generated by its 
businesses in emerging markets and the Asia-Pacific region, now making up over 10% of Group revenues. 
In particular, the Group’s small but rapidly-growing activities in China and Brazil continue to ramp-up and 
gain market share, as reflected in double-digit organic growth. The growth in these markets mitigated the 
significant negative currency impact in H1 2014.  

Acquisitions & Infrastructure 
As of 30 June 2014, Eurofins completed 9 acquisitions with combined annual revenues in excess of 
EUR 80m to further strengthen its leadership in existing markets, or enter new geographies or market 
segments. Notably, in February, Eurofins acquired KBBL, gaining access to the complex but attractive meat 
testing market in The Netherlands, and further consolidating the Group’s leading market position in the 
Benelux region. The acquisition of Maintpartner Group in March provides Eurofins entry into the  
fastest-growing port in the Baltic Sea region, whilst the Omegam acquisition reinforces our leadership in the 
environmental testing market, and strengthens the Group’s service offering to cover the full spectrum of 
water analysis in the Benelux. In April, Eurofins further strengthened its leading presence in the early stage 
discovery solutions market with the acquisition of DDS Millipore in the US. The acquisition of UL’s  
water-testing business, completed in May, consolidates the Group’s market leadership for drinking water 
analysis in the US. Also in May, Eurofins expanded its footprint and extended its current activities to a 
leading position in the Spanish food testing market with the acquisition of Applus Agrofood Testing. In June, 
Eurofins further reinforced its environmental testing footprint in the US with the acquisition of Calscience, the 
largest independent full-service environmental testing laboratory on the West Coast. Total acquisition spend 
was EUR 72.1m. 

Eurofins is currently engaged in several site rationalization projects that involve constructing new 
laboratories in growth markets, or consolidating several small sites into fewer but larger industrialized sites, 
or simply moving some businesses into our large campuses to maximize synergies and optimize efficiencies 
across our businesses. Between 2014 and 2016, the Group plans 100,000m2 of additional modern 
laboratory surface. 
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In the US, Eurofins finalized the move of its US Central Laboratory activities from Washington DC to its large 
campus in Lancaster, PA. The new site should increase efficiencies as the Central Lab operations can 
leverage the multiple pharma competencies at the Group’s US flagship laboratory. Operations are expected 
to gradually normalize during the remainder of the year.  

Eurofins is also in the process of integrating its discovery services business (Cerep, Panlabs and DDS 
Millipore), which includes site rationalization. Finally in the US, Eurofins is currently setting up four new 
laboratories in different cities to support the growth in food testing activities. In addition, the Group has 
finalized the move of its southern US food testing hub into a brand new site with double the capacity at the 
University of New Orleans campus in Louisiana.  

In Europe, Eurofins is in the final stages of the construction of a large site in Vejen, Denmark, where 5 small 
and mid-sized laboratories will be combined. In Benelux, the Group is in the process of evaluating the 
combination of several small laboratories into 2 large sites in The Netherlands and Belgium. In Germany, we 
are shifting several multi-building or multi-location laboratories into our large, single-site campus in Hamburg. 
In Sweden, Eurofins is combining 2 laboratories into 1 larger site in Uppsala.  

Profitability 
Group adjusted EBITDA rose 17.1% to EUR 109m, implying a 16.9% margin, a 60bp expansion compared 
to H1 2013, despite the inclusion of newly-profitable start-ups and recent acquisitions that are not yet at 
Group profitability level, and the impact of the horsemeat testing peak in H1 2013.  

The mature businesses of the Group, i.e. excluding start-ups and acquisitions in significant restructuring, 
achieved an adjusted EBITDA margin of 19.2% on EUR 568.4m of revenues in the first six months. In 
H1 2013, the Group’s mature businesses had generated EBITDA margin of 18.6% on revenues of 
EUR 500.3m. The margin expansion of the mature businesses in H1 2014 is notable given that the 
companies that have recently been upgraded to the mature perimeter (start-ups and acquisitions made over 
the past two years that are no longer in restructuring) are still diluting the margin of that perimeter.   

The transfer of some companies into the mature perimeter following the completion of their restructuring, 
along with the similar upgrade of the start-ups, means that despite some acquisitions that require varying 
degrees of investments or restructuring in the past two years, the revenue contribution of the “start-ups and 
acquisitions in significant restructuring” perimeter was reduced from 12.3% in H1 2013 to 11.7% in the  
H1 2014. 

Separately disclosed items were EUR -18.0m at EBITDA level in the first six months compared to         
EUR -14.8m for the same period in the previous year. The increase is essentially due to continued losses 
and restructuring costs in IPL, as well as the temporary impact of the multiple site rationalizations as 
explained in the preceding section.  

Net finance costs in H1 2014 stood at EUR 14.6m, an increase of 45.9% compared to H1 2013. The 
significant increase is due mainly to higher gross debt following the issuance of the Eurobonds towards the 
end of 2013. Income tax expense was broadly stable compared to the previous year.  

Adjusted net profit for the Group in H1 2014 stood at EUR 48.9m, representing growth of 8.3%, despite the 
significant increase in financial costs compared to H1 2013. The 95.8% increase in earnings per share (EPS) 
attributable to equity shareholders (a EUR 0.56 uplift) reflects the lower hybrid cost following the issuance in 
January 2013 of the new hybrid bond bearing a lower coupon, in addition to the positive comparable effect 
from the one-off impact of the tender for the original hybrid bond at a premium in 2013.  

Cash Flow & Financing 
Total assets for the Group stood at EUR 1,698m at the end of June 2014, compared to EUR 1,497m at the 
end of December 2013. Net debt at the end of June 2014 stood at EUR 485.7m, an increase of 25.6% 
compared to the end of December 2013. Despite the increase in net debt, Eurofins’ leverage ratio remains 
well below its debt covenant limit at 2.07x net debt/adjusted EBITDA (versus its limit of 3.5x).  
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Net working capital (NWC) increased to 7.4% of revenues as of 30 June 2014, versus 4.5% at the end of 
December 2013, and 7.0% in June 2013. The growth in revenues and seasonal timing of payments, as well 
as small changes in the business mix and the resulting increase in NWC, led to a temporary cash flow 
compression.  

As communicated earlier, and in line with previous annual trends, the Group’s objective is to manage NWC 
closer to 5% of revenues, according to its annual target, and significantly increasing Free Cash Flow for the 
rest of 2014.  

Profit before taxes was stable at EUR 31.8m. Due to the seasonal increase in NWC, operating cash flow 
shows a decline of 13.3% to EUR 47.4m. In H1 2014, capital expenditures were EUR 56.9m, an increase of 
32.4% compared to H1 2013. The increase in capex is mainly due to the timing of projects ahead of 
expected business activities in 2014, as the Group executes its plans for EUR 500m in capital expenditures 
in the five-year period 2013-2017 to ensure the best and most efficient network comprising the largest and 
most modern laboratories in the industry to serve its clients. Therefore, the one-off costs related to the 
Group’s restructuring and consolidation programmes, the short-term increase in NWC and the network 
investments, resulted in a Free Cash Outflow9 of EUR 16.1m.  

Management is optimistic that the temporary operating losses and restructuring costs included in the 
separately disclosed items should from now on gradually decrease. In addition, management believes that 
the Group should be able to manage NWC closer to its annual target of 5% of sales by year end. Therefore, 
with the expected further strengthening in operating results, the Group should be able to deliver improved 
Free Cash Flow for the remainder of 2014. 

Post-closing events 
The Group concluded further transactions shortly after the close of H1 2014. On 1 July, Eurofins completed 
the acquisition of ViraCor IBT in the US, strengthening our central laboratory and genetic testing portfolio, 
and expanding our network of competence centers into the specialty diagnostic testing market. The Group 
also completed the acquisition of Anatech, one of the leading environmental testing service providers in 
Brazil.  

As announced on 11 July 2014, Eurofins successfully extended the size of its existing hybrid bond originally 
issued in January 2013 by EUR 150m*, bringing the overall size of Eurofins' Hybrid capital up to EUR 300m.  
 

* Nominal value. In cash terms, the transaction raised EUR 169m (EUR 164.2m in gross proceeds plus EUR 4.8m on accrued coupon). 
1 Adjusted results - reflect the ongoing performance of the mature and recurring activities excluding “separately disclosed items2”. 
2 Separately disclosed items - includes one-off costs from integration, reorganisation, discontinued operations and other non-recurring income 

and costs, temporary losses and other costs related to network expansion, start-ups and new acquisitions undergoing significant restructuring, 
non-cash accounting charges for stock options, impairment of goodwill, amortisation of acquired intangible assets, negative goodwill and 
transaction costs related to acquisitions as well as income from reversal of such costs and from unused amounts due for business acquisitions 
and the related tax effects. 
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Table 3: Separately disclosed items 

H1 2014 Separately disclosed items: H1 2014 H1 2013 

One-off costs from integrations, reorganizations and discontinued operations, 
and other non-recurring costs 

8.8 4.5 

Temporary losses and other costs related to network expansion, start-ups and 
new acquisitions in significant restructuring 

9.2 10.4 

EBITDA impact 18.0 14.8 

Depreciation costs specific to start-ups and new acquisitions in significant 
restructuring 

5.0 4.5 

EBITAS impact 23.0 19.4 

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets related to acquisitions, goodwill 
impairment, negative goodwill, revaluation of amounts due from business 
acquisitions, transaction costs related to acquisitions, and non-cash accounting 
charges for stock options  

7.1 5.3 

Tax effect from the adjustment of all separately disclosed items -3.7 -1.7 

Non-controlling interests on separately disclosed items -0.1 -0.3 

Total impact on Net Profit attributable to equity holders 26.3 22.7 

Impact on EPS 1.75 1.52 
   
3 EBITDA - Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation, non-cash accounting charges for stock options, impairment of goodwill, 

amortisation of acquired intangible assets, negative goodwill and transaction costs related to acquisitions as well as income from unused 
amounts due for business acquisitions. 

4 EBITAS - Earnings before interest, taxes, non-cash accounting charges for stock options, impairment of goodwill, amortisation of acquired 
intangible assets, negative goodwill, and transaction costs related to acquisitions as well as income from unused amounts due for business 
acquisitions. 

5 Net Profit - Net profit for equity holders after non-controlling interests but before payment to Hybrid holders. 
6 Basic EPS - earnings per share before payment of dividends to hybrid bond holders. 
7 Operating Cash Flow - net cash provided by operating activities after tax. 
8  Net Debt - long and short-term borrowings less cash and cash equivalents. 
9 Free Cash (Out)Flow - Net Operating Cash Flow, less cash used in investing activities (but excluding acquisition payments) and interest. 

The First Half Year Report 2014 can be found on the Eurofins website at the following location: 
http://www.eurofins.com/en/investor-relations/reports-presentations.aspx 

For more information, please visit www.eurofins.com or contact: 

Eurofins Investor Relations 
Phone: +32-2-766 1620  
E-mail: ir@eurofins.com 

 

Notes for the editor 
Eurofins - a global leader in bio-analysis 

Eurofins Scientific is the world leader in food and pharmaceutical products testing. It is also number one in 
the world in the field of environmental laboratory services and one of the global market leaders in 
agroscience, genomics, discovery pharmacology and central laboratory services. 

With over 16,000 staff in more than 200 laboratories across 36 countries, Eurofins offers a portfolio of over 
100,000 reliable analytical methods for evaluating the safety, identity, composition, authenticity, origin and 
purity of biological substances and products. The Group provides its customers with high-quality services, 
accurate results on time and expert advice by its highly qualified staff. 

Eurofins is committed to pursuing its dynamic growth strategy by expanding both its technology portfolio and 
its geographic reach. Through R&D and acquisitions, the Group draws on the latest developments in the 
field of biotechnology and analytical chemistry to offer its clients unique analytical solutions and the most 
comprehensive range of testing methods. 

http://www.eurofins.com/
mailto:ir@eurofins.com
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As one of the most innovative and quality oriented international players in its industry, Eurofins is ideally 
positioned to support its clients’ increasingly stringent quality and safety standards and the expanding 
demands of regulatory authorities around the world. 

The shares of Eurofins Scientific are listed on the NYSE Euronext Paris Stock Exchange (ISIN FR0000038259, 
Reuters EUFI.PA, Bloomberg ERF FP). 

Important disclaimer 
This press release contains forward-looking statements and estimates that involve risks and uncertainties. 
The forward-looking statements and estimates contained herein represent the judgement of Eurofins 
Scientific’ management as of the date of this release. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees 
for future performance, and the forward-looking events discussed in this release may not occur. Eurofins 
Scientific disclaims any intent or obligation to update any of these forward-looking statements and estimates. 
All statements and estimates are made based on the information available to the Company’s management 
as of the date of publication, but no guarantee can be made as to their validity. 

Principal Risks and Uncertainties 
Eurofins faces a number of risks and uncertainties which could affect its business and performance. A list of 
some of these risks and uncertainties is set out on pages 15-21 of the 2013 Annual Report which can be 
found on the Group’s website (http://www.eurofins.com/en/investor-relations/reports-presentations.aspx).  

Responsibility Statement 
The Directors of the company reaffirm their responsibility to ensure the maintenance of proper accounting 
records disclosing the financial position of the group with reasonable accuracy at any time, and ensuring 
that an appropriate system of internal controls is in place to ensure that the group’s business operations are 
carried on efficiently and transparently. In accordance with Article 3 of the law of 11 January 2008 on the 
harmonisation of transparency requirements in relation to information about issuers whose securities are 
admitted to trading on a regulated market, we declare that, to the best of our knowledge, the interim 
condensed consolidated financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2014, prepared in accordance 
with the International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted for use in the European Union, give a true 
and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of the year of Eurofins Scientific SE and its 
subsidiaries included in the consolidation taken as a whole. In addition, the management’s report includes a 
fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position of Eurofins and its 
subsidiaries included in the consolidation taken as a whole, together with a description of the principal risks 
and uncertainties that they face. 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

 
Gilles MARTIN 
Chairman of the Board and CEO 

 

 



 

PricewaterhouseCoopers, Société coopérative, 400 Route d’Esch, B.P. 1443, L-1014 Luxembourg 
T : +352 494848 1, F : +352 494848 2900, www.pwc.lu 
 
Cabinet de révision agréé. Expert-comptable (autorisation gouvernementale n°10028256) 
R.C.S. Luxembourg B 65 477 - TVA LU25482518 

To the Management of  
 
Eurofins Scientific SE 
 
Report on Review of the consolidated condensed interim financial statements 
 

 
Introduction 
 
We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated condensed interim balance sheet of 
Eurofins Scientific SE and its subsidiaries (together the “Group”) as of 30 June 2014 and the related 
consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the 
six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
notes (the “consolidated condensed interim financial information”). The Management is responsible 
for the preparation and presentation of this consolidated condensed interim financial information in 
accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim financial reporting” as adopted by 
the European Union. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this consolidated condensed 
interim financial information based on our review. 
 
Scope of Review 
 
We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 
“Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity”, as 
adopted for Luxembourg by the “Institut des Réviseurs d’Entreprises”. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently 
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material 
respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim financial reporting” as 
adopted by the European Union. 
 
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers, Société coopérative Luxembourg, 26 August 2014 
Represented by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Gilles Vanderweyen 
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Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
for the period ended 30 June 2014 

Condensed Interim Income Statement (Unaudited) 
1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014 
 
 

  HY 2014 HY 2013 

EUR Thousands  
Adjusted 

results  1 

Separately 
disclosed 

items 2 

Total 
Adjusted 

results  1 

Separately 
disclosed 

items 2 

Total 

Revenues 3 643,500  - 643,500 570,262 - 570,262 

Operating costs, net  -534,502 -18,006 -552,508 -477,176 -14,844 -492,020 

EBITDA 4 108,998 -18,006 90,992 93,086 -14,844 78,242 

Depreciation and amortisation -32,744 -4,999 -37,743 -26,906 -4,511 -31,417 

EBITAS 5 76,254 -23,005 53,249 66,180 -19,355 46,825 

Non-cash stock option charge and  

acquisition-related expenses, net 6 
- -7,145 -7,145 - -5,304 -5,304 

EBIT 76,254 -30,150 46,104 66,180 -24,659 41,521 

Finance income 1,122 - 1,122 621 - 621 

Finance costs -15,688 - -15,688 -10,608 - -10,608 

Share of (loss)/profit of associates 270 - 270 240 - 240 

Result before income taxes 61,958 -30,150 31,808 56,433 -24,659 31,774 

Income tax expense -13,016 3,655 -9,361 -11,050 1,668 -9,382 

Net profit (loss) for the period 48,942 -26,495 22,447 45,384 -22,992 22,392 

        
   

Attributable to:       
   

Equity holders of the Company 48,935 -26,350 22,585 45,193 -22,670 22,523 

Non-controlling interests 7 -145 -138 191 -322 -131 

              

Earnings per share (basic) in €        

   - Total 3.24 -1.75 1.50 3.02 -1.52 1.51 

- Attributable to hybrid capital investors 0.35  - 0.35 0.92 - 0.92 
- Attributable to equity holders of the 
Company 

2.89 -1.75 1.15 2.10 -1.52 0.59 

        
   

Earnings per share (diluted) in €        
   

- Total 3.04 -1.64 1.40 2.83 -1.42 1.41 

- Attributable to hybrid capital investors 0.33  - 0.33 0.86 - 0.86 
- Attributable to equity holders of the 
Company 

2.71 -1.64 1.07 1.97 -1.42 0.55 

        
   

Weighted average shares outstanding 
(basic) 

15,100 
- 

15,100 14,960 
- 

14,960 

Weighted average shares outstanding 
(diluted) 

16,100 
- 

16,100 15,999 
- 

15,999 

 
1 Adjusted results - reflect the ongoing performance of the mature and recurring activities excluding “separately disclosed items”. 
 
2 Separately disclosed items - includes one-off costs from integration, reorganisation, discontinued operations and other non-recurring income 

and costs, temporary losses and other costs related to network expansion, start-ups and new acquisitions undergoing significant restructuring, 
non-cash accounting charges for stock options, impairment of goodwill, amortisation of acquired intangible assets, negative goodwill and 
transaction costs related to acquisitions as well as income from reversal of such costs and from unused amounts due for business acquisitions 
and the related tax effects - Details are provided in Note 9. 
 

3 Mature and recurring activities represented EUR 568m and EUR 500m of revenues for HY 2014 and HY 2013 respectively. 
 

4 EBITDA - Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation, non-cash accounting charges for stock options, impairment of 
goodwill, amortisation of acquired intangible assets, negative goodwill and transaction costs related to acquisitions as well as income from 
unused amounts due for business acquisitions. 
 

5 EBITAS - Earnings before interest, taxes, non-cash accounting charges for stock options, impairment of goodwill, amortisation of acquired 
intangible assets, negative goodwill, and transaction costs related to acquisitions as well as income from unused amounts due for business 
acquisitions. 
 

6 Non-cash stock option charge and acquisition-related expenses - non-cash accounting charges for stock options, impairment of goodwill, 
amortisation of acquired intangible assets, negative goodwill and transaction costs related to acquisitions as well as income from unused 
amounts due for business acquisitions. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited) 
1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014 
 
 
 

EUR Thousands HY 2014 HY 2013 

    
 

Net profit for the period 22,447 22,392 

    
 

Other comprehensive income/loss (OCI)   
 

    
 

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:   
 

Currency translation differences 4,633 -7,511 

Net investment hedge 1,150 -2,753 

Cash Flow hedge 504 3,776 

Income tax on items that may be reclassified -1 345 

Total 6,286 -6,143 

    
 

 
  

 
    

 
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period, net of tax 6,286 -6,143 

Total comprehensive income for the period 28,733 16,249 

    
 

Attributable to:   
 

Equity holders of the Company 28,649 16,544 

Non-controlling interests 84 -295 
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Condensed Interim Balance Sheet (Unaudited) 
As of 30 June 2014 
 
 
 

EUR Thousands    
As of  

30 June 2014 
 As of 

31 December 2013 

Property, plant and equipment   279,831 251,113 

Goodwill   497,607 456,388 

Other intangible assets   108,937 86,382 

Investments in associates   3,030 4,594 

Financial assets and other receivables   18,306 16,805 

Deferred tax assets   31,334 32,757 

Total non-current assets   939,045 848,039 

      
 

Inventories    23,659 20,141 

Trade accounts receivable   289,875 272,650 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   42,093 34,353 

Current income tax assets   20,402 20,141 

Cash and cash equivalents   378,369 297,257 

Total current assets   754,398 644,542 

        

Assets classified as held for sale   4,490 4,435 

      
 

Total assets   1,697,933 1,497,016 

        

Share capital   1,512 1,507 

Hybrid capital   150,000 150,000 

Other reserves   100,439 98,699 

Retained earnings   156,109 154,235 

Currency translation differences   -11,204 -16,755 

Total attributable to equity holders of the Company   396,856 387,686 

Non-controlling interests   7,467 7,054 

Total shareholders' equity   404,323 394,740 

      
 

Borrowings   790,859 666,875 

Derivative financial instruments   14,615 15,119 

Deferred tax liabilities   31,590 28,965 

Amounts due for business acquisitions   21,118 16,928 

Retirement benefit obligations   31,346 30,691 

Provisions for other liabilities and charges   4,393 4,985 

Total non-current liabilities   893,921 763,563 

      
 

Borrowings   73,241 17,228 

Interest and earnings due on hybrid capital   16,656 14,123 

Trade accounts payable   94,795 100,951 

Advance payments received    12,976 14,369 

Deferred revenues   16,402 16,764 

Current income tax liabilities    18,019 20,934 

Amounts due for business acquisitions   7,827 9,892 

Provisions for other liabilities and charges   10,166 10,881 

Other current liabilities   149,607 133,571 

Total current liabilities   399,689 338,713 

      
 

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   1,697,933 1,497,016 
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Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Unaudited) 
1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014 
 
 
 

EUR Thousands    HY 2014 HY 2013 

      
 

Cash flows from operating activities       

Profit before income taxes   31,808 31,774 

Adjustments for:     
 

Depreciation and amortisation   37,743 31,417 

Non-cash stock option charge and acquisition-related expenses, net   7,145 5,304 

Other non-cash effects   622 24 

Financial income and expense, net   14,368 9,888 

Share of profit from associates   -270 -240 

Transactions costs related to acquisitions   -1,276 -1,026 

Increase (decrease) in provisions, retirement benefit obligations   -1,462 -2,484 

Change in net working capital   -27,180 -5,448 

Cash generated from operations    61,498 69,209 

Income taxes paid   -14,088 -14,555 

Net cash provided by operating activities   47,410 54,654 

      
 

Cash flows from investing activities       

Acquisitions of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired    -72,125 -57,272 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment    -44,887 -34,945 

Purchase, capitalisation of intangible assets   -12,556 -8,321 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment   523 290 

Change in investments and financial assets, net    -1,417 -1,352 

Dividends by Associates   89 30 

Interest received    1,122 634 

Net cash used in investing activities   -129,251 -100,936 

        

Cash flows from financing activities       

Proceeds from issuance of share capital   1,745 5,181 

Proceeds from borrowings   188,405 81,383 

Repayments of borrowings   -12,224 -29,024 

Change in hybrid capital   -  -9,024 

Dividends to shareholders and non-controlling interests   -  -26 

Capital increase by non-controlling interests   71 280 

Earnings paid to hybrid capital investors   -10,500 -9,665 

Interest paid   -6,381 -7,703 

Net cash provided/(used) by financing activities   161,116 31,402 

Net effect of currency translation on cash and cash equivalents and bank 
overdrafts 

  -352 -1581 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents less bank overdrafts   78,923 -16,461 

Cash and cash equivalents less bank overdrafts at beginning of period   293,267 122,217 

Cash and cash equivalents less bank overdrafts at end of period    372,190 105,757 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited) 
As of 30 June 2014 
 
 
 

EUR Thousands Attributable to equity holders of the Company   

  
 Share 
capital 

 Other 
reserves 

Currency 
translation 
differences 

 Hybrid 
capital 

 
Retained 
earnings 

Non- 
controlling 
interests 

Total 
equity 

Balance at 1 January 2013 1,488 90,853 8,769 150,000 119,364 1,518 371,992 

Currency translation differences -  - -7,418 - 10 -103 -7,511 

Net investment hedge - - -2,753 - - - -2,753 

Cash flow hedge - - - - 3,776 - 3,776 

Income tax relating to items that may be 
reclassified 

- - - - 345 - 345 

Non-controlling interests transfer - - - - 61 -61 0 

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the 
period, net of taxes 

- - -10,171 - 4,192 -164 -6,143 

Net profit - -   - 22,523 -131 22,392 

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the 
period 

- - -10,171 - 26,715 -295 16,249 

Stock options effects - - - - 1,866 - 1,866 

Issue of share capital 12 5,169 - - - 280 5,461 

Issue of hybrid capital - - - 150,000 -1,844 - 148,156 

Repayment  of hybrid capital - - - -150,000 -7,180 - -
157,180 

Distribution on hybrid capital - - - - -13,981 - -13,981 

Dividends - - - - -14,881 -26 -14,907 

Non-controlling interests arising on 
business combinations 

- - - - -4,221 6,901 2,680 

Balance at 30 June 2013 1,500 96,022 -1,402 150,000 105,838 8,378 360,336 

Balance at 1 January 2014 1,507 98,699 -16,755 150,000 154,235 7,054 394,740 

        
    

Currency translation differences - - 4,401 - 10 222 4,633 

Net investment hedge - - 1,150 - - - 1,150 

Cash flow hedge - - - - 504 - 504 

Income tax relating to items that may be 
reclassified 

- - - - -1 - -1 

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the 
period, net of taxes 

- - 5,551 - 513 222 6,286 

Net profit - - -  - 22,585 -138 22,447 

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the 
period 

- - 5,551 - 23,098 84 28,733 

Stock options effects - - - - 2,266 - 2,266 

Issue of share capital 5 1,740 - - - 71 1,816 

Distribution on hybrid capital - - - - -5,264 - -5,264 

Dividends * - - - - -18,088 - -18,088 

Non-controlling interests arising on 
business combinations 

- - - - -138 258 120 

Balance at 30 June 2014 1,512 100,439 -11,204 150,000 156,109 7,467 404,323 

 
* Note 5 
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 

General 
Eurofins Scientific SE (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (“Eurofins” or the “Group”) operate in more than 
200 laboratories across 36 countries. 

Eurofins is the world leader in food and pharmaceutical products testing. It is also number one in the world  
in the field of environmental laboratory services and one of the global market leaders in agroscience, 
genomics, discovery pharmacology and central laboratory services. 

The Company’s shares are traded on Euronext Paris under the ISIN code FR0000038259 (ticker ERF). The 
Company has its registered office at 23, Val Fleuri, Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg and is registered with the 
Luxembourg Register of Commerce under the number RCS B 167 775. 

These condensed interim financial statements have been reviewed, not audited. 

These Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements have been approved for issue by the Board of 
Directors on 26 August 2014. 

1. Basis of preparation 

Eurofins condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the six month period ended 30 June 2014 
have been prepared according to IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by the European Union. 

As condensed  interim consolidated financial statements, they do not include all information required by 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union for the preparation of 
annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group consolidated financial 
statements prepared for the year-end 2013 in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union. 

The accounting policies applied are consistent with the policies applied in the consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2013. 

New and amended standards adopted by the Group without significant impact on the consolidated financial 
statements as of 30 June 2014: 

 IAS 32 (Amendment), “Financial instruments Presentations” 

 IAS 36 (Amendment), “Impairment of Assets” 

 IAS 39 (Amendment), “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” 

 IFRS 10 “Consolidated financial statements” 

 IFRS 11 “Joint arrangements” 

 IFRS 12 “Disclosure of interests in other entities”. 

The Group performs an analysis of these new accounting standards and assess that their adoptions have no 
material impact on the consolidated financial statements. 
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Estimates 
The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

In preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made  
by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty  
were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 
31 December 2013, with the exception of changes in estimates that are required in determining the provision 
for income taxes. 

Taxes 
Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that managements expects to be 
applicable to the forecasted total annual earnings. 

Foreign operations  
Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using the currency of 
the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional currency”). The consolidated 
financial statements are presented in Euro, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency. 

Income statements of foreign entities are translated into Euro at average exchange rates for the period and 
assets and liabilities for each balance sheet are translated at exchange rates ruling at the end of the period. 
All resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income in the line “Currency 
translation differences”. 

The most significant currencies for the Group were translated at the following exchange rates into Euro. 

Value of EUR 1 

Balance Sheet 
End of period rates 

Income Statement 
average rates 

30 June 2014 31 December 2013 HY                   
2014 

HY                        
2013 

US dollar  1.36 1.37 1.37 1.32 
Pound sterling 0.80 0.83 0.82 0.85 
Swedish krona 9.17 8.85 8.93 8.55 
Norwegian 
krone 

8.33 8.40 8.26 7.52 

Danish krone 7.46 7.46 7.46 7.46 
Japanese yen 139 143 140 125 
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2. Segment information 

Although the Group’s business is managed on a worldwide basis, it operates in seven main geographical 
areas. These are Benelux, UK and Ireland, France, Germany, North America, Nordic Region and Other 
countries. 

Revenues  
HY 2014 HY 2013 

% variation HY 
2014 - HY 2013 EUR Thousand 

    Benelux 70,241 44,960 56.2% 
France 109,629 101,103 8.4% 
Germany 112,388 97,546 15.2% 
North America 146,082 134,103 8.9% 
Nordic Region 76,452 76,354 0.1% 
UK and Ireland 35,049 30,194 16.1% 
Other countries 93,659 86,002 8.9% 

Total 643,500 570,262 12.8% 

 
Allocation of revenues to the geographical segments is based on the location of services performed.  

The strong increase of the revenues especially in Benelux is linked to the acquisition of BLGG in the 2nd half 
year of 2013 and the new 2014 acquisitions completed in the Netherlands during the first half year of 2014 
(Note 3).  

For confidentiality reasons, the operating income by geographies is not provided.  

3. Acquisitions 

During the first six months of 2014, the Group acquired nine companies.  

Eurofins completed in February the acquisition of KBBL, one of the leading food and water testing service 
providers in The Netherlands, from Gezondheidsdienst voor Dieren (GD), a leading company in animal 
health management. KBBL employs more than 100 staff and generates annual revenues in excess of 
EUR 7m. 

Eurofins completed in March the acquisition of the food and environmental testing laboratory of Maintpartner 
Group, a leading supplier of industrial maintenance and operation services in the Baltic Sea region. The 
laboratory employs 27 staff and is located in the Kokkola Industrial Zone, providing Eurofins entry into the 
country's fastest-growing port. The entity generates annual revenues of about EUR 1m. 

Also in March, Eurofins completed the acquisition of Omegam Laboratoria BV (Omegam), one of the leading 
independent laboratories in The Netherlands for environmental and water testing. With a large, modern 
laboratory strategically located close to Schiphol Airport, Omegam employs more than 100 staff and 
generates over EUR 10m in annual revenues. 

Still in the same month, Eurofins completed the acquisition of HT Analytik. This company is active in the 
environmental testing market in Germany. HT Analytik employs around 25 staff and is generating around 
EUR 4m in annual revenues. 
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Eurofins completed in April the acquisition of the Discovery and Development Solutions (DDS) business of 
Merck Millipore (EMD Millipore in the United States and Canada), the Life Science division of Merck KGaA, 
Darmstadt, Germany. DDS is a leading provider of bioanalytical testing and early stage discovery services 
and products to the biopharmaceutical market and generates annual revenues of about USD 35m with ca. 
175 employees from its three sites in St. Charles (Missouri), Dundee (Scotland) and Oxford (England). 

Eurofins completed in May the acquisition of the consumer and municipal water testing business of UL 
(Underwriters Laboratories) in the USA. UL’s water testing laboratory is certified to perform drinking water 
analyses in all 50 states. The laboratory employs 70 staff and generates annual revenues of over USD 8m. 

Eurofins completed also in May the acquisition of Applus Agrofood Testing, a leading independent food and 
agro-environmental testing provider in Spain, from Applus Servicios Tecnológicos S.L. The acquired entity 
employs around 160 staff and generates annual revenues of over EUR 10m.  

Still in the month of May, Eurofins completed the acquisition of Hygiene-Institut Dr. Berg GmbH. This 
company operates in the environmental testing market in Germany. Hygiene-Institut Dr. Berg GmbH 
employs around 15 staff and is generating around EUR 1m in annual revenues. 

Finally, Eurofins completed in June the acquisition of Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
(Calscience) in the US. Founded in 1986, Calscience is an industry leader in the environmental and marine 
chemistry testing field and has grown to become the largest independent full-service environmental testing 
laboratory on the West Coast. Generating annual revenues of over USD 20m and employing 180 staff, 
Calscience operates a 60,000-square foot state-of-the-art laboratory in Garden Grove, California, and 
service centers throughout California and Texas. 

The changes in scope have no significant impact on the comparability of the Condensed Interim 
Consolidated Income Statement. On the Condensed Interim Balance Sheet, the main impact is the increase 
of the Goodwill and Customer relationships and brands for EUR 37m and EUR 23m respectively. 

The fair values of assets and liabilities and the non-controlling interests acquired during the period are as 
follows: 

EUR Thousands 
HY 

2014 

Property plant and equipment -11,354 
Intangible assets -325 
Customer relationships and brands -23,058 
Investments 1,788 
Current assets excluding cash -15,191 
Cash  -3,925 

Current liabilities 5,565 
Provisions for risks 290 
Corporate tax payable 363 
Borrowings 313 
Deferred income taxes 5,011 

Net assets acquired -40,522 

Goodwill -37,178 
Amounts due from business acquisitions on new acquisitions  3,906 

Total purchase price paid -73,794 

Less Cash 3,925 
Non-controlling interests arising on business combinations 120 
Amounts due from business acquisitions paid -2,376 

Net cash outflow on acquisitions -72,125 
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Due to their timing, the initial accounting for acquisitions of the period has only been provisionally determined 
at the balance sheet date. 

During the first six months of 2014 the Group continued to pay amounts due to former shareholders of 
previously purchased companies. 

IDmyk SAS acquired in December 2013 has been consolidated from 1 January 2014. 

4. Financial position 

EUR Thousands 30.06.2014 31.12.2013 
Cash and cash equivalents  378,369 297,257 
Overdrafts (included in current Borrowings) -6,179 -3,989 
Cash and cash equivalents net of overdrafts at end of period  372,190 293,268 

 
EUR Thousands 30.06.2014 31.12.2013 
Borrowings (including Overdrafts) 388,970 209,189 
Bonds 475,130 474,914 
Cash and cash equivalents -378,369 -297,257 

Net Debt 485,731 386,846 
 
The Borrowings increased in June 2014 by an amount of EUR 180m, using credit line facilities, in order to 
prepare for the payment of the acquisition of ViraCor-IBT Laboratories, Inc. (USA) and Anatech (Brazil) - see 
note 10 below - in July 2014. 

5. Changes in Shareholders’ equity 

Share capital 
At 30 June 2014, 15.1 million ordinary shares with a par value of EUR 0.10 per share are outstanding. All 
issued shares are fully paid. During the first six months of 2014, the number of shares increased by 50,336 
due to the exercise of stock options and BSAAR by employees. As at 30 June 2014, the Group does not 
own any of its own shares (number of own shares at 31 December 2013: 0). 

Stock options 
Stock options are granted to directors and employees. Movements in the number of stock options 
outstanding are as follows: 

At beginning of the period 1,009,626 

Options granted  0 

Options exercised -50,310 

Options expired 0 

At end of the period 959,316 
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BSAR/BSAAR The BSARs and BSAARs have been mainly acquired by the managers of the Group. 
Movements in the number of shares to be possibly issued upon exercise of BSAR and BSAAR warrants are 
as follows (amounts in thousands): 

At beginning of the period 16,806 
BSAR and BSAAR exercised during the period -26 
At end of the period 16,780 

 
Hybrid capital 
A EUR 10.5m distribution on hybrid capital has been paid in January 2014. 

Dividends 
A EUR 18.1m dividends has been paid in July 2014 to the shareholders. 

6. Financial risk management and financial instruments  

Financial risk factors 
The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, interest 
rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.  

The condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and 
disclosures required in the annual financial statements; they should be read in conjunction with the Group’s 
annual financial statements as at 31 December 2013. There has been no changes in the risk management 
approach or in risk management policies since year-end.  

Fair value estimation 
The below table analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels 
have been defined as follows: 

 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1); 

 Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (Level 2); 

 Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (Level 3).   

The following table presents the Group’s financial instruments that are measured at fair value at 
30 June 2014 and at 31 December 2013:  

EUR Thousands Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
30 June 2014        
Derivative financial instruments - -14,615 - -14,615 
31 December 2013        
Derivative financial instruments - -15,119 - -15,119 

 
There were no transfers between levels. 

In order to hedge the Group’s exposure to interest rate fluctuations particularly related to the 2010 OBSAAR 
bonds and the Schuldschein loan, the Group has concluded certain hedging contracts in order to swap the 
floating interest rate of the instruments against a fixed rate. These contracts are either with immediate or 
deferred effect.  

The principal amount hedged with a fixed rate is approximately EUR 218m as of 30 June 2014. In addition, 
the Group concluded certain interest rate hedging contracts with deferred effective dates for the period 
June 2014 to June 2018 for a total nominal amount of up to EUR 218m declining with the maturity of the 
debt. 
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The fair value of these hedging instruments is recognised as a financial liability of EUR 14.6m as at 
30 June 2014. Interest rate swaps are fair valued using forward interest rates derived from yield curves.  

Net investment hedge 
The Company has designated instruments to hedge net investments in foreign operations. They correspond 
to Intercompany loans in Euros provided by its Luxembourg Treasury branch to the holding vehicles for the 
acquisition of companies in currencies other than Euro. 

The nature of the risk is the change in foreign exchange rates. 

Currency hedged Intercompany loan in Eur Th. June 2014 

USD/EUR 101,929 
DKK/EUR 35,363 
SEK/EUR 22,140 
GBP/EUR 25,813 
NOK/EUR 10,877 
BRL/EUR 13,900 
AUD/EUR 3,675 
NZD/EUR 2,333 
CNY/EUR 4,507 
PLN/EUR 1,845 
JPY/EUR 304 

Total 222,686 
 
The fair value of net investment hedge represents a negative value of EUR 2.9m at end of June 2014. 

7. Contingent liabilities 

Contingent liabilities are described in more detail in the Annual Report 2013 in Note 4.4. During the period 
no new or acquired major contingent liabilities related to litigations, claims or new lease commitments have 
been incurred compared to the situation at 31 December 2013. 

Securities over borrowings 
The liabilities and borrowings listed below are secured by covenants or securities on assets:  

EUR Thousand 30.06.2014  31.12.2013 

Bank borrowings secured over building and 
assets 

2,402 9,041 

Leases secured over building and assets * 13,020 15,681 
Bank borrowings secured by covenants and 
assets 

9,447 10,325 

Total borrowings and leases secured  24,869 35,047 

Bank borrowings & OBSAAR secured by 
covenants  

534,685 346,954 

Total 559,554 382,002 

All amounts of the above chart are included in the Group’s Balance Sheet. 
 
* Lease liabilities are secured as the rights to the leased asset revert to the lessor in the event of default. 
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Tax 
The Group operates in more than 36 countries and is subject to a wide range of complex tax laws and 
regulations. At any point in time it is normal for there to be a number of open years in any particular territory 
which may be subject to enquiry by local authorities. Where the effects of laws and regulations is unclear, 
estimates are used in determining the liability for the tax to be paid on profits which are recognised in the 
financial statements. The Group considers the estimates, assumptions and judgements to be reasonable; 
however, this can involve complex issues which may take a number of years to resolve. The final 
determination of prior year tax liabilities could be different from the estimates reflected in the financial 
statements.  

8. Related-party transactions 

In 2014, two new lease agreements have been signed, of which one in France and one in Belgium, with two 
property companies owned by Analytical Bioventures SCA, the holding company of the Martin family, 
representing an annual lease commitment of EUR 0.5m. 

Transactions with Affiliates or with companies owning shares in Eurofins Group (Analytical Bioventures SCA) 
or with companies in which some members of the Company’s Board of Directors or top management have 
significant influence (International Assets Finance S.à r.l.) mainly consist in building rental deposits for 
EUR 10.6m and rents for a yearly amount of EUR 13.7m. 

9. Separately disclosed items 

EUR Thousands HY 2014 HY 2013 

One-off costs from integrations, reorganizations and discontinued 
operations, and other non-recurring costs 

8,818 4,456 

Temporary losses and other costs related to network expansion, start-ups 
and new acquisitions in significant restructuring 

9,188 10,388 

EBITDA impact 18,006 14,844 

Depreciation costs specific to start-ups and new acquisitions in significant 
restructuring 

4,999 4,511 

EBITAS impact 23,005 19,355 

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets related to acquisitions, goodwill 
impairment, negative goodwill, revaluation of amounts due from business 
acquisitions, transaction costs related to acquisitions 

4,879 3,490 

Non-cash accounting charges for stock options 2,266 1,814 
Tax effect from the adjustment of all separately disclosed items -3,655 -1,668 

Total impact on Net Profit 26,495 22,992 
Non-controlling interests on separately disclosed items -145 -322 

Total impact on Net Profit attributable to equity holders 26,350 22,670 

 
For 2013, the one-off costs from integration, reorganization, discontinued operations, and other non-recurring 
costs consisted mainly of: 

 The restructuring of IPL in France;  

 Other sites consolidation costs throughout Europe, US and Japan. 
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For 2014, the one-off costs from integration, reorganization, discontinued operations, and other non-recurring 
costs consisted mainly of: 

 The restructuring of IPL in France;  

 Central Laboratory on-going rationalisation carried out in the US, Asia and Europe; 

 Site rationalisation in Denmark (consolidation of five laboratories into one large site). 

The temporary losses related to new acquisitions in significant restructuring relate primarily to the operating 
losses of IPL in France.  

10. Post-closing events  

The Group has signed a number of acquisitions which were closed in July 2014. 

Acquisition of ViraCor-IBT Laboratories 
Eurofins has completed in July the acquisition of ViraCor-IBT Laboratories, Inc. (VIBT) from majority owner 
Ampersand Capital and other shareholders for USD 255m in cash. 

VIBT provides Eurofins strong entry and leadership position in the specialty diagnostic testing market. VIBT 
is a premier esoteric reference laboratory providing biologic and large molecular biomarker support, along 
with molecular testing (qPCR/sequencing) to hospitals, physicians and biotech/pharmaceutical companies.  

VIBT is based in the Kansas City metro area with a satellite lab in Los Angeles. The Company serves 550 
institutional clients and over 4,000 affiliated clinicians as well as 12 leading pharmaceutical companies 
across the US. With over 30 years of specialty diagnostic testing experience, the company is expected to 
generate revenues in excess of USD 80m and EBITDA of USD 25m for the calendar year 2014. 

Acquisition of Analytical Technology (“Anatech”) 
Eurofins has signed an agreement to acquire Analytical Technology (“Anatech”), one of the leading 
environmental testing service providers in Brazil in July. 

Anatech employs 155 staff and generates annual revenues in excess of BRL 30m (EUR 10m). As a 
reference laboratory, it has deep, long-standing relationships with the largest domestic and international 
industrial companies operating in Brazil, as well as federal, state and local government agencies. Anatech is 
renowned in the domestic market for its competency in atmospheric emissions, dioxins and furans, and 
biofuel analysis. It is also one of the leading laboratories for water, air and soil testing, as well as for oil 
geochemistry analysis. 

Other 
The Group also signed in July 2014 an agreement to acquire a small genomics laboratory in Italy. 

Hybrid Capital 
Eurofins announced on 11 July 2014 that it has successfully extended the size of its existing hybrid bond 
originally issued in January 2013, bringing the overall size of Eurofins' Hybrid capital up to EUR 300m. The 
tap of EUR 150m (nominal value) on Eurofins hybrid bonds will enhance Eurofins' balance sheet and credit 
profile. 

In cash terms, the transaction raised EUR 169m: 

 EUR 164.2m in gross proceeds (issue price of 109.431% with a yield to call date: 5.000%);  

 plus EUR 4.8m on accrued coupon. 

Other terms and conditions of the original deeply subordinated fixed to floating rate bonds issued in 
January 2013 remain unchanged. 
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Given that the instrument is accounted for as 100% equity according to International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), it allows the Company to maintain substantial headroom in its financing capacity as debt 
ratio is kept well below its debt covenant limit.  

2014 BSA Leaders Warrants 
Upon decision and authorization granted by the Board of Directors of 19 June 2014, the Managing Director 
of EUROFINS SCIENTIFIC SE (the “Company”), following a decision dated 1 July 2014, has decided to 
issue up to 118.820 capital-providing securities in the form of stock purchase warrants, conferring 2014 BSA 
Leaders Warrants’ holders the right to subscribe for one share of the Company for each 2014 BSA Leaders 
Warrant at a fixed exercise price of EUR 281.58. 

The subscription price was set at EUR 18.15 per 2014 BSA Leaders Warrant. 

2014 BSA Leaders Warrants’ holders will have the option to exercise their 2014 BSA Leaders Warrants at 
any time starting 4 years from the date of subscription starting 1 July 2018 until 30 June 2022 inclusive. 


